
DAN MORALES 
I T O K S E Y  Gt\lKAl. 

August 25, 1997 

Mr. Ron M. Pigott 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Department of Public Safety 
P.O. Box 4087 
Austin, Texas 78773-0001 

Dear Mr. Pigott: 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the Texas 
Open Records Act, chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your requests was assigned ID# 109535 
and ID# 109632. 

The Texas Department of Public Safety (the "department") received two requests for 
documents relating to a particular motor vehicle accident.' You contend that the requested 
documents are excepted from disclosure under sections 552.103 and 552.108 of the Government 
Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and have reviewed the representative sample 
of documents submitted to this office.' 

Section 552.108 excepts from disclosure "[ijnformation held by a law enforcement agency 
or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime," and "[aln internal 
record or notation of a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that is maintained for internal use in 
matters relating to law enforcement or prosecution." Gov't Code 5 552.108; see Holrnes v. Movales, 
924 S.W.2d 920 (Tex. 1996). The accident is being investigated for criminal conduct, and the 

'One requestor seeks a copy of the accident report. You did not submit the accident report to this office for 
review. Therefore, we assume that you have made the accident report available to the requestor in accordance with 
V.T.C.S. article 6701d, section 47. 

'We assume that the "representative sample" of records submitted to this office is truly representative of the 
requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records letter does 
not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records to the extent that those 
records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this office. 
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Cherokee County District Attorney intends to present the case to the grand jury. The submitted 
documents consist of diagrams and witness statements compiled during the investigation of the case. 
We therefore conclude that section 552.108 of the Government Code excepts the submitted 
documents from required public disclosure. On the other hand, you may choose to release all or part 
of the information that is not otherwise confidential by law. Gov't Code § 552.007. 

We are resolving this matter with an informal letter ruling rather than with a published open 
records decision. This ruling is limited to the particular records at issue under the facts presented 
to us in this request and should not be relied upon as a previous determination regarding any other 
records. If you have any questions about this ruling, please contact our office. 

Yours very trulv, 

- 
Karen E. Hattaway 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID?; 109535 and ID# 109632 

Enclosures: Submitted documents 

cc: Mr. Harvill E. Weller, Jr. 
Krist Weller Neumann 
17555 El Camino Real 
Houston, Texas 77058-3097 
(wio enclosures) 

Ms. Catherine G. Vitanza 
McCauley, Macdonald 62 Devin 
3800 Renaissance Tower 
1201 Elm Street 
Dallas, Texas 75270-2014 
(W/O enclosures) 


